

SC 88924

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**CLAY COUNTY REALTY COMPANY AND
EDITH INVESTMENT COMPANY**

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri
The Honorable A. Rex Gabbert**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Michael J. Abrams (42196)
R. Kent Sellers (29005)
Lathrop & Gage L.C.
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2684
Telephone: (816) 292-2000
Telecopier: (816) 292-2001**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

 A. Background 9

 B. Procedural history 11

POINTS RELIED ON..... 14

ARGUMENT 17

 Introduction..... 17

 Standard of Review for All Points 19

I. The circuit court erred in granting Gladstone’s motions for summary judgment and to strike CCR’s responses because Gladstone failed to establish a right to judgment in its initial motion papers and Gladstone improperly offered new facts for the first time in reply in that (a) Gladstone admitted CCR’s alleged facts showing aggravated delay and untoward activity by Gladstone with respect to CCR’s property such that the facts stood uncontroverted after CCR’s initial response, (b) the City then changed its theory on reply by attempting for the first time to controvert such allegations with extrinsic evidence, and (c) CCR was thereby deprived of its one and only opportunity under Rule 74.04(c) to affirmatively set forth the evidence supporting CCR’s allegations in its own statement of additional material facts. 19

A.	Summary Judgment Requirements and Procedures	20
B.	Analysis	24
C.	Motion to Strike Plaintiffs’ Responses	31
II.	The circuit court erred in granting summary judgment because Gladstone failed to establish a right to judgment as a matter of law in that there were genuine issues of material fact created by Gladstone’s self-contradiction as to whether Gladstone had engaged in aggravated delay and untoward activity with respect to CCR’s property so as to support a cause of action for damages under Missouri law.....	32
A.	Legal Standards.....	32
B.	Analysis	37
III.	The circuit court erred in granting summary judgment because any federal exhaustion requirement for an inverse condemnation claim was inapplicable as a matter of law in that CCR brought this suit in a Missouri court and asserted claims cognizable there.	41
IV.	Notwithstanding the opinion of the court of appeals to the contrary, the circuit court had jurisdiction and this matter is ripe because an injured person has a constitutionally mandated remedy via an action for damages, and because a claim for pre-condemnation damages against a municipality is actionable even though the full extent of damages may be unknown and could be affected by subsequent municipal action, in	

that CCR alleged it had already sustained damages resulting from
Gladstone’s wrongful conduct. 42

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>66, Inc. v. Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 998 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. banc 1999).....	47
<i>Allen v. Midwest Institute of Body Work & Somatic Therapy, L.L.C.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. App. 2006).....	22
<i>Cacioppo v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 550 S.W.2d 919 (Mo. App. 1977)....	45
<i>Chesterfield Village, Inc. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 64 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. banc 2002) ..	16, 47
<i>City of Buffalo v. Strozzi</i> , 283 N.Y.S.2d 919 (Sup. Ct. 1967).....	36
<i>City of Cleveland v. Carcione</i> , 190 N.E.2d 52 (Ohio App. 1963).....	36
<i>Collins v. Mo. Bar Plan</i> , 157 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. App. 2005)	20, 30
<i>Corley v. Jacobs</i> , 820 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. App. 1991).....	26
<i>Cross v. Drury Inns, Inc.</i> , 32 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. 2000)	14, 21, 28
<i>D’Arcy & Associates, Inc. v. K.P.M.G. Peat Marwick, L.L.P.</i> , 129 S.W.3d 25 (Mo. App. 2004).....	21, 30
<i>Davis v. Laclede Gas</i> , 603 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc 1980)	16, 44
<i>Dixon v. Shafton</i> , 649 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. banc 1983)	16, 44
<i>E.O. Dorsch Electric Co. v. Plaza Construction Co.</i> , 413 S.W.2d 167 (Mo. 1967).....	14, 20
<i>Firestone v. VanHolt</i> , 186 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. 2005).....	19, 22, 30
<i>Foster v. City of Detroit</i> , 254 F. Supp. 655 (E.D. Mich. 1966)	35

<i>Frazier v. Riggle</i> , 844 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. App. 1992)	passim
<i>Hagen v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 858 (Mo. App. 2007).....	22, 29, 30
<i>Hanna v. Darr</i> , 154 S.W.3d 2 (Mo. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Hart v. Kupper Parker Communications, Inc.</i> , 114 S.W.3d 342 (Mo. App. 2003).....	23
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> ,	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	passim
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000).....	16, 45
<i>Kitsmiller Construction Co. v. Wynn Construction, Inc.</i> , 126 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. App.	
2004).....	23
<i>Klemme v. Best</i> , 941 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1997)	44
<i>Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority v. Massood</i> , 526 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. App.	
1975).....	33
<i>Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority v. Morrison</i> ,	
457 S.W.2d 185 (Mo. banc 1970)	passim
<i>Levinson v. State</i> , 104 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2003)	43
<i>Linn Reorganized School District No. 2 v. Butler Manufacturing Co.</i> , 672 S.W.2d 340	
(Mo. banc 1984)	44
<i>Local 781 International Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Independence</i> , 947 S.W.2d	
456 (Mo. App. 1997).....	43
<i>Missouri Real Estate & Ins. Agency, Inc. v. St. Louis County</i> , 959 S.W.2d 847 (Mo.	
App. 1997).....	41

<i>Missouri Soybean Ass’n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003).....	43
<i>Nangle v. Brockman</i> , 972 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. 1998).....	26
<i>Polytech, Inc. v. Sedgwick James of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 309 (Mo. App. 1996)	44
<i>Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006) ..	44
<i>Pyle v. Layton</i> , 189 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. 2006)	20
<i>Roth v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 688 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. App. 1984).....	passim
<i>Sayre v. United States</i> , 282 F. Supp. 175 (N.D. Ohio 1967)	35
<i>Sloss v. Gerstner</i> , 98 S.W.3d 893, 898 (Mo. App. 2003)	21, 28
<i>Space Planners Architects, Inc. v. Frontier Town-Missouri, Inc.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. App. 2003).....	40
<i>St. Louis Electric Terminal Ry. v. MacAdaras</i> , 257 Mo. 448, 166 S.W. 307 (1914) ..	33
<i>Stafford v. Muster</i> , 582 S.W.2d 670 (Mo. banc 1979).....	15, 42
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000) ..	26, 39
<i>State ex rel. Washington University Medical Center Redevelopment Corp. v. Gaertner</i> , 626 S.W.2d 373 (Mo. banc 1982)	15, 33, 34, 47
<i>Thomas v. City of Kansas City</i> , 92 S.W.3d 92 (Mo. App. 2002).....	29
<i>Tierney v. Planned Industrial Expansion Authority</i> , 742 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 1987)	passim
Constitution and Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	41

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 14..... 16, 45

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 26..... 15, 32

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10..... 8

Rules

Rule 74.04(c)..... passim

Rule 81.05(b) 13

Rule 83 8
